

No. 23-1166 & 23-1204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
AND AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS**

David Y. Chung
Warren Lehrenbaum
Lynn T. Phan
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-
2595
(202) 624-2500
dchung@crowell.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
American Chemistry
Council and American
Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

Laura Gooding
American Chemistry
Council
700 2nd Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
*Counsel for Petitioner
American Chemistry
Council*

Richard S. Moskowitz
Tyler J. Kubik
American Fuel &
Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1800 M Street, NW,
Suite 900N
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Petitioner
American Fuel &
Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| GLOSSARY | x |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| I. TSCA Statutory Provisions | 2 |
| II. Factual Background..... | 8 |
| III. EPA Promulgates the Final Rule..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| STANDING | 17 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. EPA Exceeded Its Authority Under TSCA. | 20 |
| A. Under TSCA, Specific Chemical Identities are Protectable from Disclosure as CBI. | 21 |
| B. EPA Exceeded Its Authority Under TSCA Section 14 By Authorizing Disclosure of Information Otherwise Entitled to Protection as CBI..... | 24 |
| II. The Final Rule Arbitrarily and Capriciously Removes CBI Protections for Chemical Identities Based on the Reporting of Non-confidential Information by Entities Unable to Assert and Substantiate CBI Claims..... | 27 |
| A. EPA Failed to Acknowledge or Explain Its Departure from Its Prior Approach to Reporting Using Non-CBI Identifiers..... | 28 |
| B. EPA’s Explanation of the Final Rule Runs Counter to the Record..... | 32 |

C. EPA Failed to Consider and Respond Adequately to
Comments..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 39

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 36 |
| <i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 20 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 34 |
| <i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 39 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 34 |
| <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 19, 36 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>K N Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 38 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mich. Wis. Pipe Line Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 520 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... | 32 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 19, 27, 32 |
| <i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 19, 34 |
| <i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 37 |
| <i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 31, 36 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)..... | 37 |
| <i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 25 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552..... | 20 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(a) | 24 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)..... | 6, 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) | 19 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 2601-97..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2602(2) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2602(9) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2602(11) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1)..... | 2, 22 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607 | 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607(a) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607(a)(1)(A) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607(b) | 3, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(1)..... | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 2607(b)(4)(B) | 6, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(5)(B)(ii) | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(8)..... | 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613 | 6, 9, 16, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 35, 37 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(a) | 6, 16, 20, 24, 25, 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(c) | 24 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(B) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(C) | 7, 20, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(4)..... | 7, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(d) | 9, 25, 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(d)(1)-(2) | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(d)(3)..... | 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(d)(4)-(6) | 25 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4)..... | 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4)(A)(i) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2618(a) | 1 |

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 40 C.F.R. part 703 | 6 |
| 40 C.F.R. part 711 | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. part 720 | 2 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 703.5 | 5, 10, 31, 37 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(3)(iii)(B) | 15 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(3)-(4)..... | 15 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(3)(v)..... | 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(4)(i)..... | 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 711.8 | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 711.15 | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 711.20 | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 711.30(c)..... | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 720.25 | 3, 4, 22, 23 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 720.25(b)(5)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 720.102 | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 | ii |
|----------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| 42 Fed. Reg. 64,572 (Dec. 23, 1977)..... | 2, 20, 22, 23, 24, 29 |
|--|-----------------------|

| | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| 51 Fed. Reg. 21,438 (June 12, 1986) | 22 |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 7,661 (Feb. 8, 1993) | 23 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 37,224 (July 28, 2009)..... | 1, 14, 32 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 50,816 (Aug. 16, 2011) | 5, 14, 32 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 37,520 (Aug. 11, 2017) | x, 24, 25, 29, 30 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. 29,078 (May 12, 2022) | 10 |
| 88 Fed. Reg. 37,155 (June 7, 2023) | x, 14, 15, 27, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1341, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 14, 1976)..... | 26 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1679, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 23, 1976) | 26 |
| <i>Regulation of New Chemicals, Protection of Confidential Business Information, and Innovation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomm. On Env't & the Economy, 113th Cong. 135-51 (July 11, 2013)</i> | <i>6</i> |
| U.S. EPA, Response to Comments on the Proposed Rule, Procedures for Review of CBI Claims for the Identity of Chemicals on the TSCA Inventory (Feb. 4, 2020)..... | 33 |
